After giving pro forma effect to the Corporate Reorganization described under “Corporate Reorganization,” the other Transactions
described in “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements” and after giving effect to the sale of the minimum number units offered at an
assumed initial public offering price of $10.00 per unit less estimated Placement Agent fees and estimated expenses, our pro forma, as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been $4.322 million, or $1.31 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.01 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $8.69
per share to you. After giving pro forma effect to the Corporate Reorganization described under “Corporate Reorganization” and assuming
the sale of the maximum number of units offered at an initial public offering price of $10.00 per unit less estimated Placement Agent fees
and estimated expenses, our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been $11.642 million, or $2.84
per share. This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.21 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $7.16 per share to you. This dilution is illustrated in the following table:

Assuming
Minimum

Assuming
Maximum

Assumed initial public offering price per share of our common stock   $ 10.00   $ 10.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 (1)   (2.67)   (2.67)
Increase per share attributable to this offering(2)   3.98   5.51

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering (2)   1.31   2.84

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering(2)   $ 8.69   $ 7.16

(1) Based upon 2,100,000 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2015 assuming the Corporate Reorganization and

excluding (i) 1,200,000 shares of our common stock plus an additional 1,200,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of
the warrants sold to investors in this offering assuming we raise the minimum offering and (ii) 2,000,000 shares of our common stock
plus an additional 2,000,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants sold to investors in this offering
assuming we raise the maximum offering.

(2) Assumes no exercise of the (i) 1,200,000 warrants to purchase 1,200,000 shares of our common stock issued to purchasers in this

[…]

in this prospectus. These unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only. It has been
prepared in accordance with the regulations of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of
operations actually would have been had we completed the Transactions at the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future
financial position or operating results of the Company after the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information does not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the Transactions.

35

Table of Contents

LM FUNDING, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2015

   LM Funding, LLC and Subsidiaries   LM Funding America, Inc.

Historical
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Reorganization
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma
Results

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

ASSETS
Cash   $ 2,429,982   $ (2,429,982)(a)  $ —   $   —   $ —   $ —   $13,580,521(b)  $13,580,521
Finance receivables   2,849,754   —   2,849,754   —   2,849,754   2,849,754   —   2,849,754
Due from related party   12,851   —   12,851   —   12,851   12,851   —   12,851
Other assets   707,841   —   707,841   —   707,841   707,841   —   707,841

  $ 6,000,428   $ (2,429,982)  $ 3,570,446   $ —   $ 3,570,446   $ 3,570,446   $13,580,521   $17,150,967

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Liabilities   $ 348,700   $ —   $ 348,700   $ —   $ 348,700   $ 348,700   $ —   $ 348,700
Bank indebtedness   7,042,975   —   7,042,975   —   7,042,975   7,042,975   —   7,042,975
Other indebtedness   1,777,778   —   1,777,778   —   1,777,778   1,777,778   —   1,777,778

   9,169,453   —   9,169,453   —   9,169,453   9,169,453   —   9,169,453

Members’ equity (deficit)   (3,229,328)   (2,429,982)(a)   (5,659,310)   —   (5,659,310)   (5,659,310)   13,580,521(b)   7,921,211
Non-controlling interest   60,303   —   60,303   —   60,303   60,303   —   60,303

   (3,169,025)   (2,429,982)   (5,599,007)   —   (5,599,007)   (5,599,007)   13,580,521   7,981,514

  $ 6,000,428   $ (2,429,982)  $ 3,570,446   $ —   $ 3,570,446   $ 3,570,446   $13,580,521   $17,150,967

NOTES—The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets have been prepared to reflect the following pro forma
adjustments for transactions incurred or contemplated since June 30, 2015 assuming each transaction was consummated on June 30, 2015:

 (a) Represents anticipated Pre-Offering Distributions.

 (b) Represents proceeds from the offering based on an assumed offering of $16.0 million net of transaction expenses of
approximately $2.42 million.

36

Table of Contents

LM FUNDING, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

   LM Funding, LLC and Subsidiaries   LM Funding America, Inc.

Historical
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Reorganization
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma
Results

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues   $3,603,736   $ —   $3,603,736   $ —   $3,603,736   $3,603,736   $   —   $3,603,736

Staff costs and payroll   611,505   252,500(a)   864,005   —   864,005   864,005   —   864,005
Collection costs   27,100   —   27,100   —   27,100   27,100   —   27,100
Professional fees   387,510   100,000(b)   487,510   —   487,510   487,510   —   487,510
Settlement costs with associations   256,913   —   256,913   —   256,913   256,913   —   256,913
Other expenses   584,247   —   584,247   —   584,247   584,247   —   584,247
Interest expense   402,825   (64,000)(c)   338,825   —   338,825   338,825   —   338,825

Income before taxes   1,333,636   (288,500)   1,045,136   —   1,045,136   1,045,136   —   1,045,136
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   (397,200)(d)   (397,200)   (397,200)   —   (397,200)

Net income(1)   $1,333,636   $ (288,500)  $1,045,136   $ (397,200)  $ 647,936   $ 647,936   $ —   $ 647,936

Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding

Basic   —   —   —   —   —   2,100,000   —   3,700,000
Diluted   —   —   —   —   —   2,100,000   —   3,700,000

Net income available to common stock per
share

Basic   —   —   —   —   —   $ 0.31   —   $ 0.18
Diluted   —   —   —   —   —   $ 0.31   —   $ 0.18

(1) includes income attributable to non-controlling interest

NOTES—The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income have been prepared to reflect the following pro forma adjustments

[…]

of $30,000 per quarter. No other salaries are included. Mr. Galaris’ salary after the execution of his new employment agreement
will not differ materially from his current salary.

 (b) Represents incremental expenses that would have been payable by us to BLG if the new Services Agreement with BLG was in
effect during the six months ended June 30, 2015.

(c) Represents interest expense recalculated for the period related to the debt agreement, dated June 25, 2015 (funded July 1, 2015),

for $1,800,000 at 6% interest (plus LIBOR base rate) to refinance the debt agreement, dated January 26, 2015, originated at
$2,000,000 with interest at 14%.

 (d) Represents the provision for corporate income taxes at an effective statutory rate of 38%.

37

Table of Contents

LM FUNDING, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

  LM Funding, LLC and Subsidiaries   LM Funding America, Inc.

Historical
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Reorganization
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma
Results

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues  $7,649,389   $ —   $7,649,389   $ —   $ 7,649,389   $ 7,649,389   $   —   $ 7,649,389

Staff costs and payroll   1,301,137   505,000(a)   1,806,137   —   1,806,137   1,806,137   —   1,806,137
Collection costs   715,547   (715,547)(b)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Professional fees   565,537   200,000(b)   765,537   —   765,537   765,537   —   765,537
Settlement costs with associations   373,422   —   373,422   —   373,422   373,422   —   373,422
Other expenses   1,162,390   —   1,162,390   —   1,162,390   1,162,390   —   1,162,390
Interest expense   985,023   (344,000)(c)   641,023   —   641,023   641,023   —   641,023

Income before taxes   2,546,333   354,547   2,900,880   —   2,900,880   2,900,880   —   2,900,880
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   (1,102,300)(d)   (1,102,300)   (1,102,300)   —   (1,102,300)

Net income(1)  $2,546,333   $ 354,547   $2,900,880   $ (1,102,300)  $ 1,798,580   $ 1,798,580   $ —   $ 1,798,580

Weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding

Basic   —   —   —   —   —   2,100,000   —   3,700,000
Diluted   —   —   —   —   —   2,100,000   —   3,700,000

Net income available to common
stock per share

Basic   —   —   —   —   —   $ 0.86   —   $ 0.49
Diluted   —   —   —   —   —   $ 0.86   —   $ 0.49

(1) includes income attributable to non-controlling interest

NOTES—The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income have been prepared to reflect the following pro forma adjustments